
NO. 11-15132

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TONY KORAB, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PATRICIA McMANAMAN, in her official capacity as Director of the State of
Hawai‘i, Department of Human Services and
KENNETH FINK, in his official capacity as State of Hawai‘i, Department of
Human Services, Med-QUEST Division Administrator,
Defendants-Appellants.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS
LEAGUE-HONOLULU CHAPTER, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE-HONOLULU BRANCH
AND KOKUA KALIHI VALLEY COMPREHENSIVE FAMILY SERVICES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

On Appeal from the Interlocutory Order Granting a Preliminary Injunction of the
United States District Court for the District of Hawai‘i,
Case No. D.C. No. 1:10-cv-00483-JMS-KSC

Susan K. Serrano
Eric K. Yamamoto
Dina Shek
2515 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822
(808) 956-6432
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Since World War II, Micronesians Suffered Grave Injustices That Have Decimated Key Parts of the Social and Economic Structure of Their Homelands, Significantly Damaged the Health of Many and Compelled Their Migration to Hawai‘i in Search of Adequate Healthcare6

II. The Multifaceted Damages to COFA Residents Are Exacerbated By the United States’ Breach of its Duty to Promote Micronesian Self-Sufficiency and By its Continuing Failure to Discharge its Acknowledged Responsibility to Repair the Damage..... 11

A. The COFA Residents’ Poor Health is Linked to the United States’ Breach of its Trust and Compact Duties to Promote Micronesian Welfare and Advancement, and to the Micronesians’ Resulting Economic Dependency and Acquiescence to a Damaging United States Military and Nuclear Presence That Serves U.S. Interests 11

B. Through the COFA, the United States has Partially Attempted to Repair the Damage, But It Has Failed to Discharge This Responsibility and In Some Ways Its Partial Ameliorative Efforts Have Worsened the Situation for Micronesians in Their Homelands, Causing Their Migration to Hawai‘i in Search of Health Care.....20

III. As a Constituent Member of the United States, and As Recipient of Substantial Federal Dollars to Cover the Impacts of COFA Residents (Including Health Needs), the State of Hawai‘i Bears Joint Responsibility for Micronesians in Hawai‘i for Desperately Needed, Often Life-Or-Death Medical Care22

IV. In Light of the State’s Broader Commitment to Repairing Unjust Damage to Community Members for the Benefit of All, the State Bears a Moral As Well As Legal Responsibility to Continue a Meaningful Level of Medical Care Coverage for Micronesians.....26

A. Providing Financial Support for COFA Residents’ Medical Care is a Moral Obligation that Furthers Hawai‘i’s Commitment to Justice for Community Members.....26

B. Discharging the State’s Responsibility Will Properly Balance the Equities in Favor of the Micronesian People and Will Further the Public Interest28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Indep. Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly,
572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)29, 30

Juda v. U.S., 13 Cl. Ct. 677 (1987).....18

People of Bikini v. U.S., 77 Fed. Cl. 744 (2007),
aff'd, 554 F.3d 996 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....18

People of Enewetak v. United States, 864 F.2d 134 (Fed. Cir. 1988)18

State v. Makwanyane, 1995 (6) BCLR 665 (CC) (S. Afr.).....6

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 161122

8 U.S.C. § 1612.....22

48 U.S.C. § 190318

Compact of Free Association, U.S.-Micronesia & Marshall Islands,
Pub. L. No. 99-239, 99 Stat. 1770 (1986)
codified as amended 48 U.S.C. § 190116, 17

Compact of Free Association, U.S.-Palau,
Pub. L. No. 99-658, 100 Stat. 3672 (1986)
codified as amended 48 U.S.C. § 193116

Compact of Free Association with Micronesia and the Marshall Islands,
Pub. L. No. 108-188, 117 Stat. 2720 (2003)
codified as amended 48 U.S.C. § 192123

Trusteeship Agreement for the Former Japanese Mandated Islands,
July 18, 1947, 61 Stat. 330111

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 5-7.5 (2010)5, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 Cong. Rec. E871, E872, 102nd Cong. (daily ed. Mar. 11, 1991)
(statement of Hon. Eni F. H. Falemavaega) 15

156 Cong. Rec. S2941, S5401, 111th Cong. (daily ed. Jan. 20, 2010)
(statement of Sen. Jeff Bingaman)..... 18, 19

Agreement Between the Government of the United States and the
Government of the Marshall Islands for the Implementation
of Section 177 of the Compact of Free Association 18

Julian Aguon, *Other Arms: The Power of a Dual Rights Legal
Strategy for the Chamoru People of Guam Using the Declaration
on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples in U.S. Courts*,
31 U. Haw. L. Rev. 113 (2008)..... 19

Holly M. Barker, *Bravo for the Marshallese:
Regaining Control in a Post-Nuclear, Post-Colonial World* (2004)..... 8, 9, 10, 12

Chad Blair, *Hawaii Congressional Reps to Feds:
Help Us Curb Micronesians*, Hon. Civil Beat, May 24, 2011 26

Matthew Eilenberg, *American Policy in Micronesia*,
17 J. of Pac. Hist. 62 (1982)..... 12

Hawai‘i Uninsured Project, Hawai‘i Institute for Public Affairs,
Impacts of the Compacts of Free Association on Hawai‘i’s
Health Care System (2004)..... 25

Zohl dé Ishtar, *A Survivor’s Warning on Nuclear Contamination*,
13 Pac. Ecologist 50 (2006-07)..... 8

Darlene Keju-Johnson, *For the Good of Mankind*,
2 Seattle J. Soc. Just. 309 (2003) 9

Catherine Lutz, *The Compact of Free Association,
Micronesian Non-Independence, and U.S. Policy*,
18 Bull. of Concerned Asian Sch. 21 (1986)..... 14

Donald F. McHenry, *Micronesia: Trust Betrayed – Altruism vs. Self Interest in American Foreign Policy* (1975)15, 16

John B. Metelski, *Micronesia and Free Association: Can Federalism Save Them?*, 5 Cal. W. Int’l L.J. 162 (1975).....13

Patsy T. Mink, *Micronesia: Our Bungled Trust*, 6 Tex. Int’l L.F. 181 (1970-71).....12, 14, 15

National Cancer Institute, Division of Cancer Epidemiology and Genetics, National Institutes of Health, Department of Health and Human Services, Estimation of the Baseline Number of Cancers Among Marshallese and the Number of Cancers Attributable to Exposure to Fallout from Nuclear Weapons Testing Conducted in the Marshall Islands (2004).....9

Nuclear Claims Tribunal, Republic of the Marshall Islands, <http://www.nuclearclaimstribunal.com/>.....8

Oversight on the Compact of Free Association with the Republic of the Marshall Islands (RMI): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Asia, the Pacific and the Global Environment of the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 111th Cong. (2010) (statement of Jonathan M. Weisgall, Legal Counsel for the People of Bikini).....7, 8, 9, 10, 18

Ann M. Pobutsky et al., *Micronesian Migrant Health Issues in Hawai‘i Part 2: An Assessment of Health, Language and Key Social Determinants of Health*, 7 Cal. J. of Health Promotion 32 (2009).....17, 21, 22

Sheldon Riklon, M.D. et al., *The “Compact Impact” in Hawai‘i: Focus on Health Care*, 69 Hawai‘i Med. J. 7 (June 2010).....21, 25, 26, 28, 30

Ediberto Román & Theron Simmons, *Membership Denied: Subordination and Subjugation Under United States Expansionism*, 39 San Diego L. Rev. 437 (2002)13

Aaron Saunders et al., *Health as a Human Right: Who is Eligible?*, 69 Hawai‘i Med. J. 4 (June 2010).....25, 27, 29

State of Hawai‘i Department of the Attorney General,

Final Report of the Compacts of Free Association Task Force (2008).....23, 25

U.S. Census Bureau, Final Report, 2008 Estimates of Compact of Free Association (COFA) Migrants, April 2009 10

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-03-1007T, Compact of Free Association: An Assessment of the Amended Compacts and Related Agreements (2003)20

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-06-590, Compacts of Free Association: Development Prospects Remain Limited for Micronesia and Marshall Islands (2006).....21

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, T-NSIAD/RCED-00-227, Foreign Assistance: U.S. Funds to Two Micronesian Nations Had Little Impact on Economic Development and Accountability Over Funds Was Limited (2000) 16, 21

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-02-119, Foreign Relations: Kwajalein Atoll Is the Key U.S. Defense Interest in Two Micronesian Nations (2002) 19

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-02-40, Foreign Relations: Migration From Micronesian Nations Has Had Significant Impact on Guam, Hawaii, and the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands (2001).....20

U.S. Government Survey Mission to the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands: Report to the President (A. Solomon, Oct. 9, 1963)..... 13

U.S. Missile Test Deal Offers Hope to Marshalls Slum, AGENCE FRANCE PRESSE, May 11, 2011..... 19, 20

Seiji Yamada, M.D., *Cancer, Reproductive Abnormalities, and Diabetes in Micronesia: The Effect of Nuclear Testing*, 11 Pac. Health Dialog 216 (2004)..... 10

Eric K. Yamamoto, *Race Apologies*, 1 J. Gender Race & Just. 47 (1997)6, 28
